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 TENURE OF DIRECTOR IN A COOPERATIVE BANK


*253 #SHRI SHAKTISINH GOHIL

 Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a Director in a cooperative bank cannot hold the position for more than eight years as mentioned in the law enacted by Government in the RBI Act;

(b) if so, the number of such co-operative banks in Gujarat where Directors are holding their position for more than eight years despite this law, the number of such Directors along with office locations thereof; and

(c) the Government's plan to ensure proper implementation of the law?


ANSWER

THE FINANCE MINISTER

(SMT. NIRMALA SITHARAMAN)


(a) to (c): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


                                                      ******


Statement referred in reply to parts (a) to (c) of Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. *253 to be answered on 12.08.2025 regarding Tenure of Director in a cooperative bank by Shri

Shaktisinh Gohil:


(a): As per the recent amendment in Section 10A (sub section 2a (i)) of the Banking Regulation Act 1949 (BR Act), the maximum continuous tenure of directors of cooperative banks (excluding Chairperson and Whole-time Directors) has been extended from 8 to 10 years. This provision has come into effect from 1st August, 2025.

(b): As informed by NABARD and RBI, the details of cooperative banks in Gujarat where directors are holding their position for more than 8 years are given at Annexure I.

(c): Cooperative banks are basically co- operative societies which are either registered under the Cooperative Societies Act of the State concerned or under the Multi-State Cooperative Societies Act. When cooperative societies carry out the business of banking, they come under the regulatory purview of Reserve Bank of India (RBI) and the compliance to the relevant provisions of the BR Act 1949 is ensured through coordination with the State Governments and monitored through Off-Site and On-site surveillance mechanisms. The proper implementation of the law is ensured through oversight and supervision of RBI in critical areas such as management qualifications, capital issuance, audits, and liquidation of cooperative banks, etc. The major steps taken so far, inter-alia, include:

i) Management and Governance: Cooperative banks have to adhere to qualifications set by for their Chairpersons and Board of Directors. RBI has been given the authority to remove a Chairman deemed unfit and to direct the reconstitution of the Board if necessary. Further, RBI’s authority to supersede the Board of Directors has been extended to all co-operative banks. For state-registered banks, this action is to be taken in consultation with the state government.

ii) Audit and Liquidation: Cooperative banks are required to undergo audits similar to those of scheduled commercial banks, with the RBI having the authority to order special audits and oversee the winding-up process.

iii) Capital and Securities: Co-operative banks are allowed to raise equity and unsecured debt capital from the public with prior RBI approval, enhancing their financial stability and operational capacity.


Further, Cooperative Election Authority oversees the implementation of the amended provision of Section 10 (2A) of Banking Regulation Act, 1949 in case of multi-State cooperative banks.


                                                                 *****


Annexure-I

Statement referred to in part (b) of Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. 253 regarding

“Tenure of Director In a cooperative bank” due for answer on 12.08.2025

Bank wise details of directors who are holding their office for more than 8 years – District Central Cooperative Banks & State Cooperative Banks

S.No Name of the Bank Head Office Location

Number of

Directors on

board for more

than 8 years

1 The Kodinar Taluka Co-operative Banking Union Ltd Gir Somnath 7

2 The Ahmedabad District cooperative Bank Ltd Ahmedabad 19

3 The Valsad District Central Co-Operative Bank Ltd. Valsad 2

4 The Bhavnagar District Co-operative Bank Ltd Bhavnagar 2

5
The Kachchh District Central Co-Operative Bank Ltd.,

Bhuj-Kachchh
Bhuj-Kachchh 8

6 The Surat District Co-Op. Bank Ltd., Surat Surat 6

7 The Baroda Central Co-operative Bank Ltd. Vadodara 11

8
The Bharuch District Central Co-operative Bank Ltd.,

Bharuch
Bharuch 12

9
The Kheda District Cental Co.operative Bank Ltd.

Nadiad
Nadiad 12

10 The Banaskantha District Central Cooperative Bank Ltd Palanpur 10

11 The Amreli Jilla Madhyastha Sahakari Bank Ltd. Amreli 16

12   Rajkot 16

13 The Surendranagar district co-operative Bank Ltd Surendranagar 7

14 The Junagadh Jilla Sahakari Bank Ltd. Junagadh 16

15 The Jamnagar District Co-Op Bank Ltd Jamnagar 10

16 The Gujarat State Coop Bank Ltd Ahmedabad 15

Total 169


Statement referred to in part (b) of Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. 253 regarding

“Tenure of Director in a cooperative bank” due for answer on 12.08.2025

Bank wise details of directors who are holding their office for more than 8 years – Urban Cooperative

Banks

S. No. Name of Urban Cooperative Banks (UCBs)

No. of Directors

on Board for more

than 8 years

Office Location

1 Dhrangadhra Peoples' Co-operative Bank Limited 3 Surendranagar

2 Chanasma Nagrik Sahakari Bank Limited 2 Patan

3 Maninagar Co-operative Bank Limited 1 Ahmedabad

4 Patdi Nagrik Sahakari Bank Limited 4 Surendranagar

5
Mehsana Jilla Panchayat Karmachari Co-operative Bank

Limited, Gujarat
1 Mehsana

6 Vijapur Nagrik Sahakari Bank Limited 6 Mehsana

7 Mahudha Nagrik Sahakari Bank Limited 6 Kheda

8 Limbasi Urban Co-operative Bank Limited 10 Kheda

9 Shree Savarkundla Nagrik Sahakari Bank Limited 2 Amreli

10 Karjan Nagarik Sahakari Bank Limited 8 Vadodara

11 Uttarsanda Peoples Co-operative Bank Limited 7 Kheda

12 Surat Mercantile Co-operative Bank Limited 7 Surat

13 Bodeli Urban Co-operative Bank Limited 6 Vadodara

14 Pij People's Co-operative Bank Limited 8 Kheda

15 Amod Nagrik Co-operative Bank Limited 8 Bharuch

16 Tarapur Co-operative Urban Bank Limited 5 Anand

17 Commercial Co-operative Bank Limited, Jamnagar 9 Jamnagar

18 Gandhidham Co-operative Bank Limited 4 Kutch

19 The Limdi Urban Co Operative Bank Ltd 3 Dahod

20 Khambhat Nagrik Sahakari Bank Limited 8 Anand

21 Patan Nagarik Sahakari Bank Limited 12 Patan

22 Sardar Vallabhbhai Sahakari Bank Limited 6 Ahmedabad

23 Ghoghamba Vibhag Nagarik Sahakari Bank Limited 6 Panchmahal

24 Kheda Peoples' Co-operative Bank Limited 4 Kheda

25 Textile Traders' Co-operative Bank Limited, Ahmedabad 1 Ahmedabad

26 Bhuj Commercial Co-operative Bank Limited 4 Kutch

27 People's Co-operative Bank Limited, Mochiol, Dholka 14 Ahmedabad

28 Shri Morbi Nagrik Sahakari Bank Limited 5 Morbi


S. No. Name of Urban Cooperative Banks (UCBs)

No. of Directors

on Board for more

than 8 years

Office Location

29 Sardarganj Mercantile Co-operative Bank Limited, Anand 9 Anand

30 Dahod Mercantile Co-operative Bank Limited 3 Dahod

31 Modasa Nagrik Sahakari Bank Limited 8 Sabarkantha

32 Sarsa People's Co-operative Bank Limited 11 Anand

33 Gandhinagar Urban Co-operative Bank Limited, Gandhinagar 1 Gandhinagar

34 Sarvodaya Sahakari Bank Limited, Surat 5 Surat

35 Saurashtra Co-operative Bank Limited 3 Ahmedabad

36 Rajkot Peoples Co-operative Bank Limited 1 Rajkot

37 Gujarat Ambuja Co-operative Bank Limited, Ahmedabad 4 Ahmedabad

38 Sarvodaya Commercial Co-operative Bank Limited, Mehsana 9 Mehsana

39 Lunawada People's Co-operative Bank Limited 6 Mahisagar

40 Idar Nagrik Sahakari Bank Limited 7 Sabarkantha

41 Mandvi Nagrik Sahakari Bank Limited 11 Surat

42 Dahod Urban Co-operative Bank Limited 3 Dahod

43 Thasra Peoples'Co-operative Bank Limited 2 Kheda

44 Shree Co-operative Bank Limited, Baroda 5 Vadodara

45 Shree Vardhaman Sahakari Bank Limited, Vadodra 4 Vadodara

46 Chanasma Commercial Co-operative Bank Limited 9 Patan

47 Varachha Co-operative Bank Limited, Surat 10 Surat

48 Vallabh Vidhyanagar Commercial Co-operative Bank Limited 8 Anand

49 Baroda City Co-operative Bank Limited 2 Vadodara

50 Marketyard Commercial Co-operative Bank Limited, Unjha 7 Mehsana

51 Union Co-operative Bank Limited, Naroda 4 Ahmedabad

52 Surat National Co-operative Bank Limited 10 Surat

53 Sarvodaya Sahakari Bank Limited, Modasa 10 Aravalli

54 Mahila Co-operative Nagrik Bank Limited, Bharuch 9 Bharuch

55 Nidhi Co-operative Bank Limited, Ahmedabad 8 Ahmedabad

56 Megharaj Nagrik Sahakari Bank Limited 4 Aravalli

57 Unjha Nagarik Sahakari Bank Limited 11 Mehsana

58 Chhapi Nagrik Sahakari Bank Limited 7 Banaskantha

59 Makarpura Industrial Estate Co-operative Bank Limited 2 Vadodara

60 Janata Co-operative Bank Limited, Godhra 6 Panchmahal

61 Shree Botad Mercantile Co-operative Bank Limited 1 Botad

62 Vepar Udhyog Vikas Sahakari Bank Limited 7 Dahod


S. No. Name of Urban Cooperative Banks (UCBs)

No. of Directors

on Board for more

than 8 years

Office Location

63 Ahmedabad Mercantile Co-operative Bank Limited 2 Ahmedabad

64 Social Co-operative Bank Limited, Ahmedabad 8 Ahmedabad

65 Naroda Nagrik Co-operative Bank Limited 7 Ahmedabad

66 Vadnagar Nagrik Sahakari Bank Limited 3 Mehsana

67
Gandhidham Mercantile Co-operative Bank Limited,

Gandhidham
13 Kutch

68 Bhagyodaya Co-operative Bank Limited 4 Ahmedabad

69 Shri Bagasara Nagrik Sahakari Bank Limited 7 Junagadh

70 Shree Laxmi Mahila Sahakari Bank Limited, Mehsana 4 Mehsana

71 Vijay Commercial Co-operative Bank Limited 4 Rajkot

72 Sarvodaya Nagrik Sahakari Bank Limited, Himmatnagar 4 Sabarkantha

73 Mehsana Nagrik Sahakari Bank Limited 5 Mehsana

74 Malpur Nagrik Sahakari Bank Limited 2 Aravalli

75 Vejalpur Nagarik Sahakari Bank Limited 2 Ahmedabad

76 Lalbaug Co-operative Bank Limited, Baroda 8 Vadodara

77 Shri Chhani Nagrik Sahakari Bank Limited 10 Vadodara

78 Sutex Co-operative Bank Limited 6 Surat

79 Shree Bhavnagar Nagrik Sahakari Bank Limited 1 Bhavnagar

80 Waghodia Urban Co-operative Bank Limited 10 Vadodara

81 Jambusar People's Co-operative Bank Limited 3 Bharuch

82 Mansa Nagrik Sahakari Bank Limited 3 Mansa

83 Ode Urban Co-operative Bank Limited 2 Anand

84 Bhadran People's Co-operative Bank Limited 5 Anand

85 Mahila Sahakari Bank Limited, Baroda 6 Vadodara

86 Dhanera Mercantile Co-operative Bank Limited 4 Banaskantha

87 Gandhinagar Nagarik Co-operative Bank Limited 3 Gandhinagar

88 Gozaria Nagrik Sahakari Bank Limited 5 Mehsana

89 Uma Co-operative Bank Limited, Baroda 7 Vadodara

90 Nutan Nagarik Sahakari Bank Limited, Ahmedabad 1 Ahmedabad

91 Veraval Mercantile Co-operative Bank Limited 4 Junagadh

92 Sinor Nagrik Sahakari Bank Limited 3 Vadodara

93 Bardoli Nagrik Sahakari Bank Limited 7 Surat

94 Navnirman Co-operative Bank Limited 5 Ahmedabad

95 Shree Baria Nagarik Sahakari Bank Limited 3 Dahod

96 Pragati Sahakari Bank Limited, Baroda 1 Vadodara


S. No. Name of Urban Cooperative Banks (UCBs)

No. of Directors

on Board for more

than 8 years

Office Location

97 Kapadwanj Peoples' Co-operative Bank Limited 6 Kheda

98 Shri Bhavnagar Mahila Nagarik Sahakari Bank Limited 9 Bhavnagar

99 Shree Talaja Nagarik Sahakari Bank Limited 13 Bhavnagar

100 Navsarjan Industrial Co-operative Bank Limited 11 Bharuch

101 Godhra Urban Co-operative Bank Limited 7 Panchmahal

102 Dharmaj Peoples' Co-operative Bank Limited 8 Anand

103 Shree Mahuva Nagrik Sahakari Bank Limited 7 Bhavnagar

104 Akhand Anand Co-operative Bank Limited, Surat 7 Surat

105 M. S. Co-operative Bank Limited, Vadodara 10 Vadodara

106 Panchsheel Mercantile Co-operative Bank Limited 2 Surat

107 Sardargunj Mercantile Co-operative Bank Limited, Patan 8 Patan

108 Kalyan Co-operative Bank Limited, Kalol 3 Gandhinagar

109 Alavi Co-operative Bank Limited 5 Vadodara

110
Shri Bhailalbhai Contractor Smarak Co-operative Bank

Limited, Vadodara
10 Vadodara

111 Anand Mercantile Co-operative Bank Limited 3 Anand

112 Sankheda Nagarik Sahakari Bank Limited 9 Chhota Udaipur

113 Rajula Nagrik Sahakari Bank Limited 9 Amreli

114 Lakhvad Nagrik Sahakari Bank Limited 4 Mehsana

115 Financial Co-operative Bank Limited 5 Surat

116 Mandvi Mercantile Co-operative Bank Limited 11 Kutch

117 Randheja Commercial Co-operative Bank Limited 1 Gandhinagar

118 Apani Sahakari Bank Limited, Ahmedabad 1 Ahmedabad

119 Mandal Nagarik Sahakari Bank Limited 12 Ahmedabad

120 Himatnagar Nagrik Sahakari Bank Limited 5 Sabarkantha

121 Associate Co-operative Bank Limited, Surat 7 Surat

122
Progressive Mercantile Co-operative Bank Limited,

Ahmedabad
1 Ahmedabad

123 Charda Nagrik Sahakari Bank Limited, Charada 7 Gandhinagar

124 Shree Bharat Co-operative Bank Limited, Baroda 2 Vadodara

125 Valsad Mahila Nagrik Sahakari Bank Limited 7 Valsad

126 Rander People's Co-operative Bank Limited 7 Surat

127 Godhra City Co-operative Bank Limited 6 Panchmahal

128 Sihor Nagrik Sahakari Bank Limited 5 Bhavnagar

129 Amarnath Co-operative Bank Limited, Ahmedabad 5 Ahmedabad


S. No. Name of Urban Cooperative Banks (UCBs)

No. of Directors

on Board for more

than 8 years

Office Location

130 Gandevi People's Co-operative Bank Limited 6 Navsari

131
Gujarat Rajya Karmachari Co-operative Bank Limited,

Ahmedabad
2 Ahmedabad

132 Halol Mercantile Co-operative Bank Limited 8 Panchmahal

133 Kalol Urban Co-operative Bank Limited 11 Panchmahal

134 Kankaria Maninagar Nagarik Sahakari Bank Limited 7 Ahmedabad

135 Karnavathi Co-operative Bank Limited 6 Ahmedabad

136 Kodinar Nagarik Sahakari Bank Limited 9 Junagadh

137 Mehmadabad Urban People's Co-operative Bank Limited 13 Kheda

138 Padra Nagar Nagrik Sahakari Bank Limited 9 Vadodara

139 Sathamba People's Co-operative Bank Limited 9 Aravalli

140 Shree Dhandhuka Janta Sahakari Bank Limited 8 Ahmedabad

141 Shri Janata Sahakari Bank Limited, Halol 7 Panchmahal

142 Shri Vinayak Sahakari Bank Limited, Ahmedabad 11 Ahmedabad

143 Talod Nagarik Sahakari Bank Limited 13 Sabarkantha

144 Vadali Nagrik Sahakari Bank Limited 4 Sabarkantha

145 SBPP Co-operative Bank Limited, Killa Pardi 11 Valsad

Total 876


******

